
1020302 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Dean Perkins 
414-4359 

dean.perkins@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-15-15) 
A question on 1020302…  the only time an ‘pedestrian-related’ device is discussed in in 102-
11.8.  Are Pedestrian LCDs and other pedestrian-related devices (lights on LCDs, ‘talking’ 
signs/lights, etc.) covered in other specs? 
 
Response: .Information for pedestrian LCD’s is located in the Design Standards, Index Nos 600 
and 660. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Neil Monkman 
239-462-7371 

neil.monkman@wrightg.com 
 

Comments: (6-17-15) 
Previously the specification simply instructed the contractor to use trained flaggers. Flaggers are 
used for a variety of tasks other than one lane operations. Now the specification is specifically 
limiting use of flaggers for one lane road operations. Say you are placing concrete for a curb 
ramp. You have right turn lane closed on street A and the right lane closed on street B to 
accomplish this. Traffic volume is very heavy turning right so the contractor places flaggers to 
"guide" traffic around the lane closure. According to the new specification, these flaggers do not 
have to be certified or trained. Granted this is not a difficult task, but is this the intent? Yes, it 
does day "other situations as required", but what defines the requirement? Leaving it at trained 
flaggers PERIOD removes any room for doubt. 
 
After thinking more about this, I began to wonder if the intent of the change was precisely for the 
scenario I mentioned below. I don’t think that person would need to be trained to simply keep 
traffic moving and issuing a contractor a VW or DWL or even DL for this would not be 
reasonable, but I am sure it has happened.  
 
So if I am correct on the reason for the proposed change, the question still becomes, What does 
“as required” mean and who determines that? That is pretty wide open.  
 
My suggestion is that if the contractor is 100% responsible for safety then why not simply state 
“As deemed necessary by the Worksite Traffic Supervisor”? This puts it all on the contractor, as 
it should be and if there was any non-compliance the burden is still on the contractor to prove 
otherwise.  
 
I am really interested to see how this one turns out. 
 
Response: It was clarified that flaggers are required in accordance with the Contract Documents 



or as deemed necessary by the Worksite Traffic Supervisor. Section 105 (105-8.3)has been 
revised to include a link to the new Temporary Traffic Control (Maintenance of Traffic) Training 
Handbook which specifies the level of training required for each level of TTC personnel. 
Change made 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Foster Bachschmidt 
352-302-3944 

fosterb@dabcon.com 
 

Comments: (6-17-15) 
The proposed changes to Specification 102-9.5.2 would essentially eliminate the possibility of 
using many thousands of feed of concrete barrier wall owned throughout the State. Older barrier 
wall will not possess this stamp and must simply meet crash testing requirements per NCHRP 
350 and others. This requirement would tremendously increase the costs of construction in the 
state and limit competition by out of state competitors as well as produce unwarranted challenges 
for contractors doing business in multiple states where they may be moving barrier wall from 
one state to another. I think this specification fails to take into account possible economic 
impacts to the state as it is currently written. 
 
Response:  The provision for Contractor certification has been added to allow for the continued 
use of these existing barriers to facilitate continued use of the existing product, for which a 
suitable and economical alternative may not currently be available.. 
No change made. 
****************************************************************************** 

Pat McCann 
954-254-8317 

pmccann@targetengineering.com 
 

Comments: (6-19-15) 
102-9.12 "Coordination timing will require maintaining functionality of system 
communications." Suggest replacing this statement with a item (6) above that says something to 
the effect: "Maintain existing signal system communication infrastructure." 
 
Response: Maintaining functionality of system will remain in item (5). 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

D5 Construction 
 

Comments: (6-22-15) 
1. Why not combine 102-11.7 and 102-13.7 together? 
 
Response: 102-11.7 describes Method of Measurement and 102-13.7 describes Basis of 
Payment. 
No change made. 
 
2. 102-5.7 Flagger: Concerned about taking out the word “trained” in this section 



 
Response: The requirements state, “All flaggers must meet the Personnel Qualifications specified 
in Section 105”.  Section 105 (105-8.3) has been revised to require that all temporary traffic 
control personnel must be trained in accordance with the Department’s new Temporary Traffic 
Control (Maintenance of Traffic) Training Handbook (link provided). 
No change made. 
 
3. (7-22-15) 
102-3.2 Worksite Traffic Supervisor: 
1. Use approved alternate Worksite Traffic Supervisors when necessary. (Should require 
contractor notification if alternates are used?) 
 
Response: No notification would be required when approved alternate Worksite Traffic 
Supervisors are used. 
No change made. 
 
2. On site direction of all temporary traffic control on the project. (Suggest stating as "Provides 
direction of all aspects of the temporary traffic control for the project." 
 
Response: Worksite Traffic Supervisor is required to be on-site. 
No change made. 
 
3. Is available on a 24 hour per day basis and present at the site within 45 minutes after 
notification of an emergency situation and is prepared to respond to maintain temporary (Suggest 
revising as "implement necessary modifications, repairs, or maintenance...") traffic control or to 
provide alternate traffic 
 
Response: The existing language directs the Worksite Traffic Supervisor to maintain temporary 
traffic control or to provide alternate traffic arrangements. 
No change made. 
 
4. 102-9.1 Installation and Maintenance: Use only those devices that are on the APL or meeting 
the requirements of the Design Standards. (May be a contradiction; all TTC devices must be on 
the APL.) 
 
Response: This statement was added to address Type K Temporary Concrete Barrier walls, 
which are not included on the APL but have specific casting and marking requirements per the 
Design Standards. 
No change made. 
 
5. 102-11.7 Project Information Signs: Payment will be included under Lump Sum MOT. (Could 
this be added to 102-9.4?) 
 
Response: Article 102-9 lists and describes the different temporary traffic control devices to be 
used. Payment information is not included in this Article. Payment information is included under 
Article 102-11 Basis of Payment. 
No change made. 
 



6. 102-11.8 Channelizing Devices: The number of drums, vertical panels, pedestrian (or 
vehicular) 
 
Response: Vehicular LCD’s are paid for differently from Pedestrian LCD’s. 
No change made. 
 
7. (7-7-15) 102-9.1 Installation and Maintenance has added language stating that “Use of 
warning lights on any temporary traffic control device shall be prohibited.” suggestion: 
Additional language be added to this statement to include … “unless otherwise directed by the 
Engineer.” There may be a case in which stockpiled materials or equipment needs to be lighted 
to delineate their location. The equipment or material shall be outside the clear zone; however, 
emergency equipment may need to navigate this area – especially in rural / remote settings. 
 
Response: Lights are no longer allowed. 
No change made. 
 
8. (7-7-15) 102-9.1: Use only those devices that are on the APL or meeting the requirements of 
the Design Standards. Comment: No APL number for Design Standard. Would a certification be 
required for this scenario? 
 
Response: This statement was added to address Type K Temporary Concrete Barrier walls, 
which are not included on the APL but have specific casting and marking requirements per the 
Design Standards. 
No change made. 
 
9. (7-7-15) 102-9.1: (ATSSA) Quality Guidelines for Temporary Traffic Control Devices and 
Features (2008-09 Edition) Comment: Why the older version? The newer one has additional 
language that seems to be helpful. 
 
Response: The older edition has specific measurable dimensions for assessing “Acceptable” 
temporary concrete barrier (i.e. spalls and chipped less than 1.5”) which was removed in the 
latest edition, but the Department finds value in maintaining the measureable data. 
No change made. 
 
10. (7-10-15) 102-9.5.2.2 Proprietary Precast Temporary Barrier Wall Fabricated Prior to 2005: 
This section will require the contractor to certify that these units will meet the requirements of 
the specifications and Design Standards. However, since the units are unmarked without 
unknown fabricator, it would be prudent to have also a certification coming from the 
manufacturer. 
 
Response: In many cases it would likely be difficult for a manufacture/precast facility to identify 
or certify a barrier with no markings; therefore, only the Contractor would have the knowledge 
as to the suitability of the barrier. 
No change made. 
 
11. (7-10-15) 102-13.7  
a. The price and payment for the High Intensity Warning lights appears to be deleted and 
replaced with the Project Information Signs price. This statement mislead the statement made in 



section 102-11.7 which already specified to be paid under Lump Sum MOT pay item. 
 

Response: Lights are no longer allowed, so the subarticle was used for project information signs. 
102-11.7 describes Method of Measurement and 102-13.7 describes Basis of Payment. 
No change made. 
 
b. . How do we pay for the High Intensity Warning Lights? 
 
Response: Lights are no longer allowed, so no payment information is needed. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Ghulam Mujtaba 
352 955-6685 

ghulam.mujtaba@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (7-7-15) 
The following are my review comments related the proposed Sub-article 102-9.5.2.2  
1. The Sub-article 102-9.5.2.2 is in conflict with the first paragraph of 102-9.5.2 proposed 
specification. In the first paragraph of 102-9.5.2 it requires that the producers have to meet the 
requirements of 105-4, which is Section 8.2 of the Materials Manual. Sub-article 102-9.5.2.2 
allows the acceptance of the products without marking or producer’s stamp. This indicates that 
the Contractor will not have any records of the material traceability, proof of reinforcing steel in 
the product, manufacturing date, serial number, and manufacturer. 
 
Response: Currently a significant amount of temporary concrete barrier still exists which was 
precast prior to the Specification requirements for markings (added in July 2004). The provision 
for Contractor certification has been added to allow for the continued use of existing barriers to 
facilitate continued use of existing product, for which a suitable and economical alternative may 
not currently be available. 
No change made. 
 
2. The Contractor may provide certification with no test data. The proposed Specification will 
allow Contractors to obtain products from anywhere and certify that they have been 
manufactured prior to 2005 and they meet the requirements of the specifications. 
 
Response: See previous response. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

 
 


